Latest Practicable Date, which is the maximum number of Shares the
Company is able to purchase), excluding 1,841,107 treasury shares
currently held under and during the duration of the Share Buyback
Mandate, is approximately S$2,399,565.

   On these assumptions and assuming the following:

   (i) the purchase of Shares took place at the beginning of the
fi nancial year on 1 April 2022;

   (ii) the purchase of Shares was fi nanced entirely by the internal
resources of the Group;

   (iii) the transaction costs incurred for the purchase of Shares
pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate were insignifi cant and
have been ignored for the purpose of computing the fi nancial
effects; and

   (iv) there were no issuances of Shares after the Latest Practicable
Date,

17

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

   the impact of the purchase of Shares by the Company undertaken in
accordance with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Company’s and
the Group’s audited fi nancial statements for FY2023 are as follows:

Group Company

As at 31 March 2023

Before
Share

Buyback
After

Share Buyback

Before
Share

Buyback
After

Share Buyback

Market
Purchase

Off-Market
Purchase

Market
Purchase

Off-Market
Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital 53,086 53,086 53,086 82,614 82,614 82,614

Capital Reserve (755) (755) (755) 100 100 100

Asset Revaluation Reserve 12,238 12,238 12,238 – – –

Currency Translation Reserve (2,734) (2,734) (2,734) – – –

Fair Value Reserve (9,924) (9,924) (9,924) (5,220) (5,220) (5,220)

Revenue Reserve 13,697 13,697 13,697 1,544 1,544 1,544

65,608 65,608 65,608 79,038 79,038 79,038

Non-controlling Interest 7,111 7,111 7,111 – – –

72,719 72,719 72,719 79,038 79,038 79,038

Treasury Shares (145) (2,234) (2,544) (145) (2,234) (2,544)

Total Equity 72,574 70,485 70,175 78,893 76,804 76,494

Total Equity 72,574 70,485 70,175 78,893 76,804 76,494

Less: Non-controlling Interest (7,111) (7,111) (7,111) – – –

Total Shareholders’ Funds 65,453 63,374 63,064 78,893 76,804 76,494

Current Assets 107,619 105,530 105,220 53,285 53,285 53,285

Current Liabilities 89,568 89,568 89,568 10,437 12,526 12,836

Cash and Cash Equivalents 18,418 16,329 16,019 511 511 511

Total Debts (1) 131,971 131,971 131,971 18,276 20,365 20,675

Net Debts (2) 113,553 115,642 115,952 17,765 19,854 20,164

[…]

the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, which is the maximum
number of Shares the Company is able to purchase) excluding
1,841,107 treasury shares currently held under and during the duration
of the Share Buyback Mandate in an Off-Market Purchase.

   On these assumptions and assuming the following:

   (i) the purchase of Shares took place at the beginning of the
fi nancial year on 1 April 2022;

   (ii) the purchase of Shares was fi nanced entirely by the internal
resources of the Group;

   (iii) the transaction costs incurred for the purchase of Shares
pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate were insignifi cant and
have been ignored for the purpose of computing the fi nancial
effects; and

   (iv) there were no issuances of Shares after the Latest Practicable
Date,

20

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

   the impact of the purchase of Shares by the Company undertaken in
accordance with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Company’s and
the Group’s audited fi nancial statements for FY2023 are as follows:

Group Company

As at 31 March 2023

Before
Share

Buyback
After

Share Buyback

Before
Share

Buyback
After

Share Buyback

Market
Purchase

Off-Market
Purchase

Market
Purchase

Off-Market
Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital 53,086 53,086 53,086 82,614 82,614 82,614

Capital Reserve (755) (755) (755) 100 100 100

Asset Revaluation Reserve 12,238 12,238 12,238 – – –

Currency Translation Reserve (2,734) (2,734) (2,734) – – –

Fair Value Reserve (9,924) (9,924) (9,924) (5,220) (5,220) (5,220)

Revenue Reserve 13,697 12,153* 12,153* 1,544 –* –*

65,608 64,064 64,064 79,038 77,494 77,494

Non-controlling Interest 7,111 7,111 7,111 – – –

Total Equity 72,719 71,175 71,175 79,038 77,494 77,494

Total Equity 72,719 71,175 71,175 79,038 77,494 77,494

Less: Non-controlling Interest (7,111) (7,111) (7,111) – – –

Total Shareholders’ Funds 65,608 64,064 64,064 79,038 77,494 77,494

Current Assets 107,619 106,075 106,075 53,285 53,285 53,285

Current Liabilities 89,568 89,568 89,568 10,437 11,981 11,981

Cash and Cash Equivalents 18,418 16,874 16,874 511 511 511

Total Debts (1) 131,971 131,971 131,971 18,276 19,820 19,820

Net Debts (2) 113,553 115,097 115,097 17,765 19,309 19,309

Total Capital (3) 186,272 186,272 186,272 96,803 96,803 96,803

NTA (4) 55,049 53,505 53,505 79,038 77,494 77,494

Net Profi t After Tax
Attributable to Shareholders 1,516 1,516 1,516 9 9 9

Number of Shares (‘000) 387,027 358,435 362,124 387,027 358,435 362,124

Weighted Average Number of
Shares (‘000) 387,027 358,435 362,124 387,027 358,435 362,124

*Capped by revenue reserve available for buyback

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) (5) 14.2 14.9 14.8 20.4 21.6 21.4

Gearing (%) (6) 61 62 62 18 20 20

Current Ratio (times) (7) 1.2 1.2 1.2 5.1 4.4 4.4

EPS (cents) (8) 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

21

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

   Notes:

   (1) Total Debts equal Total Liabilities excluding Bank Overdraft, Income Tax

[…]

number of Shares the Company is able to purchase excluding
1,841,107 treasury shares currently held under and during the duration
of the Share Buyback Mandate) in an Off-Market Purchase.

   On these assumptions and further assuming:

   (i) the purchase of Shares took place at the beginning of the
fi nancial year on 1 April 2022;

   (ii) the purchase of Shares was fi nanced entirely by the internal
resources of the Group;

   (iii) the transaction costs incurred for the purchase of Shares
pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate were insignifi cant and
have been ignored for the purpose of computing the fi nancial
effects; and

   (iv) there were no issuances of Shares after the Latest Practicable

Date,

25

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

   the impact of the purchase of Shares by the Company undertaken in
accordance with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Company’s and
the Group’s audited fi nancial statements for FY2023 are as follows:

Group Company

As at 31 March 2023

Before
Share

Buyback
After

Share Buyback

Before
Share

Buyback

After
Share

Buyback

Market
Purchase

Off-
Market

Purchase
Market

Purchase

Off-
Market

Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital 53,086 53,086 53,086 82,614 82,614 82,614

Capital Reserve (755) (755) (755) 100 100 100

Asset Revaluation Reserve 12,238 12,238 12,238 – – –

Currency Translation Reserve (2,734) (2,734) (2,734) – – –

Fair Value Reserve (9,924) (9,924) (9,924) (5,220) (5,220) (5,220)

Revenue Reserve 13,697 13,697 13,697 1,544 1,544 1,544

65,608 65,608 65,608 79,038 79,038 79,038

Non-controlling Interest 7,111 7,111 7,111 – – –

72,719 72,719 72,719 79,038 79,038 79,038

Treasury Shares (145) (1,689)* (1,689)* (145) (1,689)* (1,689)*

Total Equity 72,574 71,030 71,030 78,893 77,349 77,349

Total Equity 72,574 71,030 71,030 78,893 77,349 77,349

Less: Non-controlling Interest (7111) (7111) (7111) – – –

Total Shareholders’ Funds 65,463 63,919 63,919 78,893 77,349 77,349

Current Assets 107,619 106,075 106,075 53,285 53,285 53,285

Current Liabilities 89,568 89,568 89,568 10,437 11,981 11,981

Cash and Cash Equivalents 18,418 16,874 16,874 511 511 511

Total Debts (1) 131,971 131,971 131,971 18,276 19,820 19,820

Net Debts (2) 113,553 115,097 115,097 17,765 19,309 19,309

Total Capital (3) 186,127 186,127 186,127 96,658 96,658 96,658

NTA (4) 54,904 53,360 53,360 78,893 77,349 77,349

Net Profi t After Tax
Attributable to Shareholders 1,516 1,516 1,516 9 9 9

Number of Shares (‘000) 387,027 358,435 362,124 387,027 358,435 362,124

Weighted Average Number of
Shares (‘000) 387,027 358,435 362,124 387,027 358,435 362,124

*Capped by revenue reserve available for buyback

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) (5) 14.2 14.9 14.7 20.4 21.6 21.4

Gearing (%) (6) 61 62 62 18 20 20

Current Ratio (times) (7) 1.2 1.2 1.2 5.1 4.4 4.4

EPS (cents) (8) 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

26

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

   Notes:

   (1) Total Debts equal Total Liabilities excluding Bank Overdraft, Income Tax

[…]

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the direct shareholding interest of each of Low
Weng Fatt and his concert parties, Siah Boon Hock, Yap Beng Geok Dorothy, Yeo
Seck Cheong and Cheong Tuck Nang are 13.15%, 2.80%, 9.11%, 4.23% and 2.05%
respectively, amounting to an aggregate of approximately 31.34%. The shareholdings
of the Concert Parties before and after the proposed Share Buyback Mandate
(assuming for a Market Purchase (a) the Company purchases a maximum 38,702,674

30

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

Shares, being 10% of the total number of Shares in issue, (b) the 38,702,674 Shares
are not held as treasury shares and are cancelled and (c) there was no change in the
number of Shares held or deemed to be held by the Concert Parties and (d) there is
no exercise of warrants; and for an Off-Market Purchase (a) the Company purchases
a maximum 38,702,674 Shares, being 10% of the total number of Shares in issue,
(b) the 38,702,674 Shares are not held as treasury shares and are cancelled and (c)
there is no exercise of warrants) are set out as follows:

Before Share Buyback (1) After Share Buyback (2)

Direct Interest Direct Interest
MARKET PURCHASE No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Concert Parties
Low Weng Fatt 50,883,708 13.15 50,883,708 14.61

Siah Boon Hock 10,824,901 2.80 10,824,901 3.11

Yap Beng Geok Dorothy 35,244,083 9.11 35,244,083 10.12

Yeo Seck Cheong 16,380,165 4.23 16,380,165 4.70

Cheong Tuck Nang 7,945,912 2.05 7,945,912 2.28

TOTAL 121,278,769 31.34 121,278,769 34.82

 Notes:

 (1) The percentages are calculated on the basis of the existing issued share capital of
387,026,748 ordinary shares (excluding 1,841,107 treasury shares).

 (2) The percentages are calculated on the basis of the issued share capital of 348,324,074 after
a share buyback of 38,702,674 Shares, being 10% of the existing issued share capital of the
Company as at the Latest Practicable Date.

Before Share Buyback (1) After Share Buyback (2)

Direct Interest Direct Interest
OFF MARKET PURCHASE No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Concert Parties
Low Weng Fatt 50,883,708 13.15 45,795,337 13.15

Siah Boon Hock 10,824,901 2.80 9,742,411 2.80

Yap Beng Geok Dorothy 35,244,083 9.11 31,719,675 9.11

Yeo Seck Cheong 16,380,165 4.23 14,742,149 4.23

Cheong Tuck Nang 7,945,912 2.05 7,151,321 2.05

TOTAL 121,278,769 31.34 108,93,543 31.34

 Notes:

 (1) The percentages are calculated on the basis of the existing issued share capital of
387,026,748 ordinary shares (excluding 1,841,107 treasury shares).

 (2) The percentages are calculated on the basis of the issued share capital of 348,324,074 after
a share buyback of 38,702,674 shares, being 10% of the existing issued share capital of the
Company as at the Latest Practicable Date.

31

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 Therefore (i) the direct interests of Low Weng Fatt, (ii) the aggregate direct interests
of Low Weng Fatt and one or more of Siah Boon Hock, Yap Beng Geok Dorothy, Yeo